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at the last Indo-Pakistan trade review talks held at Karachi in December, 1961, the Government of Pakistan made an offer to export 10,000 tons of brick burning coal per month to Northern parts of India. The question whether the proposal is feasible is under examination.

Durgapur Steel Plant

*297. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the ‘Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the ‘No. 3 coke oven battery at the Durgapur Steel Project has been commissioned;

(b) it so, wﬁen;

(¢) what was the cost involved in its installation; and

(d) how far the processing capacity
-0f the plant has been increased by its installation?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) and (b). The third coke oven battery at Durgapur Steel Project has been lighted up in two parts on 31st January, and 14th February, 1962. Coke production is expected to start by 15th
April, 1962,

(c) On pro-rata basis, the cost of the ‘third coke oven battery is about Rs. 27 million, excluding the cost of general gervices which form a separate item under the contract with Messrs. Indian ‘Steel Works Construction Company
‘Ltd., London.

(@) When this battery goes into full ‘production, it will produce coke for
-the third blast furnace.

aa wfe W
*e-. St wR TR: &
dmfw wqde W werfasen
A 7 T A I G R
(%) T8 a7g o2+ 9= Atk ¥
IR &1 S o wvew (fedre)

mCH 29, 1962

Written Answers 2400

T AT 9, I A qF T A}
3 R

(¥) 5o% =1 #1 o} wfw
ZE a1 F fqF w9 ¥ fadiy
IS G E?

dmfrs sy AT wierfae.
i st (o gRTgA w4T): (F) & qa aferat @ 99 § AR a1 Tl
& W & A | o, weR,
R AR 75 ¥ F S F1 qHwE_r
frar s 3% § AR I weik T
AR werE ¥ g ¥ 91 @ g

(=) = sfaw aderor fear or
@ § AR el & fa= gofaes SeT st fFE o % & 1 g ok oA
T AT FY qHH a8 A
AR A F ANTET A G TR
FHRIT ¥ ug W w7 @ & fF @@
faz gz fedem gru fawfaa &t w3 qae AfFal F st AR ¥ fad wat # IrlEd F
Directorate of Practical Training for

Mining Students

#299. Shri T. B, Vittal Rao: Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Directorate of Practical Training for Mining Students has since been set up;

(b) what is the scope and duration of practical Training for Diploma holders; and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above is in the negative, the reasons thereof?

The Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Shri Humayun
Kabir): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Practical training of diploma holders is intended to condition them for employment in junior supervisory positions in mines. The total duration of practical training, inclusive of the

